When we sell investments, we calculate the gain or loss realized on the sale by comparing the sales price (fair value)
to the cost or adjusted/amortized cost of the security sold. We determine the cost or adjusted/amortized cost of the
security sold using the specific-identification method. The following table details our realized gains (losses) by major
investment category for the three month periods ended March 31, 2014 and 2013:

2014 2013
Gains
(Losses)

Fair Value at
Sale

Gains
(Losses)

Fair Value at
Sale

Three Months Ended March 31,
Fixed maturities $21 $1,120 $24 $12,000
Equity securities 102 805 18 105
Total realized gains 123 1,925 42 12,105
Fixed maturities (38 ) 1,190 (54 ) 16,996
Equity securities (71 ) 990 — —
Total realized losses (109 ) 2,180 (54 ) 16,996
Net realized investment gains (losses) $14 $4,105 $(12 ) $29,101

The table below summarizes our fixed maturities at March 31, 2014. We summarize our fixed maturities by their
contractual due dates with the exception of our collateralized mortgage obligations which we summarize by their
effective maturity dates. Actual results may differ as issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or
without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity of those obligations.

March 31, 2014
Cost or
Amortized
Cost

Percent of
Total Fair Value Percent of

Total

Due in one year or less $40,868 15.3 % $40,930 15.3 %
Due after one year through five years 129,999 48.8 130,057 48.7
Due after five years through ten years 79,825 29.9 79,811 29.8
Due after ten years 16,113 6.0 16,622 6.2
Total $266,805 100.0 % $267,420 100.0 %

The following table summarizes our net investment income by major investment category:

Three Months Ended
March 31,
2014 2013

Fixed maturities $1,277 $674
Equity securities 126 33
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 1 10
Other investments 63 7
Investment income 1,467 724
Investment expenses (69 ) (78 )
Net investment income $1,398 $646

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-Q

15

10

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-Q

16

UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

Portfolio monitoring

We have a comprehensive portfolio monitoring process to identify and evaluate each fixed income and equity security
whose carrying value may be other-than-temporarily impaired.

For each fixed income security in an unrealized loss position, we determine if the loss is temporary or
other-than-temporarily impaired. If our management decides to sell the security or determines that it is more likely
than not that we will be required to sell the security before recovery of the cost or amortized cost basis for reasons
such as liquidity, contractual or regulatory purposes, then the security's decline in fair value is considered